to be valid for trading, settlement, registration and delivery purposes. Accordingly, there

will not be any arrangements for free exchange of the existing share certificates of the

Company for new share certificates bearing the new name of the Company.

Subject to the confirmation of the Stock Exchange, the English and Chinese stock short

name of the Company for trading of the Shares on the Stock Exchange will also be

changed after the Change of Company Name has become effective.

The Company will make further announcement(s) to inform the Shareholders of the poll

results of the special resolution, the effective date of the Change of Company Name and

other relevant changes as and when appropriate.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the date

of this announcement and up to Completion, set out below is the shareholding structure

of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon

Completion.

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement Immediately upon Completion

Number of Shares Approx. % Number of Shares Approx. %

Autumn Ocean Limited

(‘‘Autumn Ocean’’)
(Note 1) 532,685,000 55.49% 532,685,000 44.46%

Vendor (Note 2) — — 238,000,000 19.87%

Public Shareholders 427,315,000 44.51% 427,315,000 35.67%

Total 960,000,000 100% 1,198,000,000 100%

Notes:

1. Autumn Ocean is a company wholly-owned by Mr. Pan Chik (‘‘Mr. Pan’’), being the Chairman, Chief

Executive Officer and an executive Director. Mr. Pan is therefore deemed to be interested in all the

Shares held by Autumn Ocean by virtue of the SFO.

2. As security for the performance of the obligations of the Vendor in respect of the Profit Guarantee,

the Vendor and the Company shall jointly appoint the Escrow Agent to act as the escrow agent and to

hold the share certificates in relation to the Consideration Shares on and subject to the terms and

conditions under the Escrow Letter. For details of the arrangement, please refer to the section headed